

LAC 1619/16  
UNION OF INDIA (HOLAMBI KALAN)  
Vs.  
GRAM SABHA HOLAMBI KALAN

08.06.2022

Present: IP no.6 with counsel Sh. Vikas Bhardwaj.

Sh. Jitender Balyan, Ld. counsel for IP no.8.

The court notice issued to IP no.2 Sh. Virender Kumar, S/o Sh. Ramchander and IP no.3 Sh. Vikas, S/o Sh. Kaptan Singh received back unserved.

Report perused.

The copy of order was attached with the summons and on the top of the summons, it has been mentioned that the service be effected through affixation and it appears that intentionally and deliberately, the Process Server Sh. Govind has not affixed the court notice on the door of Sh. Virender Kumar and Sh. Vikas and this is gross negligence and willful disobedience of the court order, therefore, show cause notice be issued to Process Server Sh. Govind to file his report in writing and to explain the reasons as to why the departmental inquiry should not be initiated against him.

IP no.2 Sh. Virender Kumar, S/o Sh. Ramchander and IP no.3 Sh. Vikas, S/o Sh. Kaptan Singh are not appearing in this matter, though, it is not the duty of the court to inform them about the next date of hearing, however, in the interest of justice, fresh court notice be issued to IP no.2 Sh. Virender Kumar, S/o Sh. Ramchander and IP no.3 Sh. Vikas, S/o Sh. Kaptan Singh. It is made clear that the court notice be also served through affixation and Process Server is directed to affix the court notice

contd-2-

on the door of the house of Sh. Virender Kumar, S/o Sh. Ramchander and Sh. Vikas, S/o Sh. Kaptan Singh and Process Server is further directed to take the photograph of the affixation of the court notice on the door of the house of Sh. Virender Kumar and Sh. Vikas and if they do not allow the Process Server for affixation or to take photograph, then, the Process Server is directed to take the assistance of SHO, Narela Industrial Area.

Be put up on 19.07.2022 for further proceedings.

(Satish Kumar)  
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts  
Delhi/08.06.2022